
This notice was included in the 2024 monitoring year CCR Report:

Special Notice for Availability of Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Data

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Availability of Monitoring Data for Unregulated Contaminants for Village of Stickney

Our water system has sampled for a series of unregulated contaminants. Unregulated contaminants are those that don't yet have a drinking water standard set by EPA. The purpose of monitoring for these contaminants is to help EPA decide whether the contaminants should have a standard. As our customers, you have a right to know that this data is available. If you are interested in examining the results, please contact Sam Alonzo, Interim Public Works Director at (708) 749-4400, or by mail at Village of Stickney, Water Department, 6533 W Pershing Road, Stickney IL, 60452.

This notice is being sent to you by the Village of Stickney. State Water System ID#: 0313000.

Date Distributed: June 31, 2025

For more information about PFAS health advisories, please visit: <https://epa.illinois.gov/topics/water-quality/pfas/pfas-healthadvisory.html>.

Regulated/Unregulated Contaminant Table

Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Municipality	Violation	Collection Date
Chlorine <i>Water additive used to control microbes.</i>	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.2	1 - 1.6	ppm	Stickney	N	2025
	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1	1 -- 1	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	No Goal	60	19	12.5 - 27	ppb	Stickney	N	2025
	No Goal	60	17	7.4 - 18.8	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	No Goal	80	39	21 - 65	ppb	Stickney	N	2025
	No Goal	80	34	13 - 34.2	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Inorganic Contaminants								
Arsenic <i>Natural erosion of rock and mineral deposits, particularly in groundwater. It is also released through human activities such as pesticide application, mining, smelting, and wood preservatives.</i>	0	10	0.54	ND - 0.54	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Barium <i>Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits</i>	2	2	0.0191	0.0182 - 0.0191	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen) <i>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits</i>	10	10	0.36	0.32 - 0.36	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Total Nitrate & Nitrite (as Nitrogen) <i>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits</i>	10	10	0.36	0.32 - 0.36	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)								
TOC	The percentage of TOC removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA.							
Unregulated Contaminants								
Sulfate <i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener</i>	N/A	N/A	27.2	26.8 - 27.2	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Sodium <i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits</i>	N/A	N/A	9.1	8.67 - 9.10	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
State Regulated Contaminants								
Fluoride <i>Water additive which promotes strong teeth.</i>	4	4	0.75	0.65 - 0.75	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Radio Active & Synthetic Organic Contaminants								
Combined Radium 226/228 <i>Decay of natural and man-made deposits.</i>	0	5	0.95	0.83 — 0.95	pCi/L	Chicago	N	2/4/2020
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium <i>Decay of natural and man-made deposits.</i>	0	15	3.1	2.8 — 3.1	pCi/L	Chicago	N	2/4/2020

Regulated/Unregulated Contaminant Table (Continued)

Coliform Bacteria - Likely Source of Contaminants: Naturally present in the environment.								
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level			Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Municipality
0	5% of the monthly samples are positive.	0.6	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL: A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive, and one is also fecal coliform or E. coli positive.			1	N	Chicago
Lead and Copper								
	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Municipality	Violation	Date
Lead <i>Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	0	15	6.41	2	ppb	Stickney	N	2025
	0	15	8.8	2	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Copper Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.	1.3	1.3	0.0729	0	ppm	Stickney	N	2025
	1.3	1.3	0.079	0	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Water Clarity								
Turbidity		MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected		Range of Detections	Violation	Municipality
Turbidity (NTU/Lowest Monthly % ≤0.3 NTU) Soil runoff		N/A	TT (Limit: 95%≤0.3 NTU)	Lowest Monthly %: 100%		100% - 100%	N	Chicago
Turbidity (NTU/Highest Single Measurement) Soil runoff		N/A	TT (Limit 1 NTU)	0.29		N/A	N	Chicago

2025 Village of Stickney Violation Summary Table			
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)			
Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	4/1/2025	6/30/2025	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Violation Compliance			
The required water sampling tests were mistakenly performed a few days in advance of the designated testing window therefore causing these tests results to be invalidated. Upon IEPA notice of this matter, new water sampling tests were performed and resubmitted.			
Public Notification Rule			
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	7/12/2025	2025	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
Violation Compliance			
The required water sampling tests were mistakenly performed a few days in advance of the designated testing window therefore causing these tests results to be invalidated. Upon IEPA notice of this matter, new water sampling tests were performed and resubmitted. A public notice is included with the 2025 CCR mailer as required.			

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)			
Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	4/1/2025	6/30/2025	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Violation Compliance			
The required water sampling tests were mistakenly performed a few days in advance of the designated testing window therefore causing these tests results to be invalidated. Upon IEPA notice of this matter, new water sampling tests were performed and resubmitted.			

Regulated Contaminant Table Definitions and Units of Measurement

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Date of Sample: If a date appears in this column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the CCR calendar year. Fluoride is added to the water supply to help promote strong teeth. The Illinois Department of Public Health recommends an optimal fluoride level of 0.7 mg/L with a range of 0.6 mg/L to 0.8 mg/L. Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. Minimum Reporting Level (MRL): The lowest concentration of a contaminant that a laboratory can reliably measure and report using an approved analytical method. Results below the MRL are considered too uncertain to quantify accurately and are typically reported as "< MRL" (less than the reporting level). Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants. Range of Detections: This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.	Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. Sodium: There is no state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials who have concerns about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about the level of sodium in the water. Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants. Unregulated Contaminants: A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this contaminant is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted. 90th Percentile: Compliance with the lead and copper action levels is based on the 90th percentile lead and copper levels. This means that the concentration of lead and copper must be less than or equal to the action level in at least 90% of the samples collected. MNR: Monitored Not Regulated MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level N/A: Not applicable ND: Not detectable at testing limits. NR: Monitored not required, but recommended <u>Units of Measurement</u> ppm: Parts per million, or milligrams per liter ppb: Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in drinking water %≤0.3 NTU: Percent of samples less than or equal to 0.3 NTU pCi/L: Picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity
---	---

Thank you for taking the time to review the Village of Stickney's 2025 Water Quality Report. The Village remains committed to providing safe, reliable drinking water and keeping residents informed about water quality, required monitoring, and public health information. If you have any questions about this report or would like additional information, please feel free to contact Sam Alonzo, Interim Public Works Director, at (708) 749-4400.

Monitoring Violation Annual Notice				
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER				
Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Village of Stickney IL0313000				
Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.				
We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 4/1/2025 – 6/30/2025 we did not complete monitoring or testing for TTHM and Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.				
What should I do?				
There is nothing you need to do at this time.				
The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for TTHM and Total Haloacetic Acids (HYAA5), how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.				
Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
TTHM	1 Quarterly	0	Quarterly 2025	2 nd Quarter 2025
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	1 Quarterly	0	Quarterly 2025	2nd Quarter 2025
What happened? What is being done?				
The 2025 Quarterly TTHM and Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) sampling and testing was performed by the Water Department, but the samples were collected a day before the 4/1/25 monitoring period start date. The Water Department followed up and resubmitted a second batch of samples collected after the 4/1/25 monitoring period start date.				
For more information, please contact Sam Alonzo, Interim Public Works and Water Department Supervisor 708-749-3313 or at the Village Hall 6533 W Pershing Road, Stickney IL 60402, 708-749-4400.				
Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.				
This notice is being sent to you by Village of Stickney Water Department.				
Water System ID#		IL0313000	Date distributed	6/30/2026